ORDINANCE NUMBER 2024-06-10

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE OPERATIONS OF THE WATER SYSTEM OF THE TOWN OF WOODLAND, ALABAMA" ADOPTED JUNE 10, 2024 TO CHANGE THE RATE SCHEDULE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF WOODLAND, ALABAMA:

1. Paragraph II of said Ordinance is amended to read as follows:

First 2,000 gallons	\$30.62 Minimum per month
Next 3,000 gallons	\$ 9.79/ 1.000 gal
Next 5,000 gallons	\$ 7.79/1,000 gal.
All over 10,000 gallons	\$ 4.79/ 1,000 gal.

COMMERICIAL RATES

First 10,000 gallons	\$127.90	minimum/month
Over 10,000 gallons	\$2.54/1	,000 gallons

- 2. A late fee of \$5.00 will be added to the water bill if not paid by the 15th of each month.
- 3. If the water bill is not paid within 15 days after the due date, the meter will be subject to disconnection.
- 4. A reconnect fee of \$100.00 will have to be paid with any outstanding balance on the account before the meter will be turned back on.
- 5. If, after applying a renter's deposit, there is an outstanding amount due on the water account, the home owner will be responsible for said amount.
- 6. An agreement, stating the responsibility for water bill payment by hoe owners and renters, must be signed by both parties before connection of water service.
- 7. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are repealed.
- 8. This Ordinance shall be in force as of July 1, 2024 and upon adoption as provided by law.

Adopted and approved this 10th day of June 10, 2024

Scott Carter, Mayor

Attest:

Angie Caldwell, Town Clerk